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workers of Accord Human Resources of
Florida, Inc. leased to Starke Uniform
Manufacturing Co., Starke, Florida.

The intent of the Department’s
certification is to include all workers of
Starke Uniform Manufacturing Co.
adversely affected by imports.

The amended notice applicable to
TA-W-36,224 is hereby issued as
follows:

All workers of Starke Uniform
Manufacturing Co., Starke, Florida and
leased workers of Accord Human Resources
of Florida, Inc., Tampa, Florida engaged in
employment related to the production of
work uniforms for Starke Uniform
Manufacturing Co., Starke Florida who
became totally or partially separated from
employment on or after April 21, 1998
through July 30, 2001 are eligible to apply for
adjustment assistance under Section 223 of
the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 30th day of
August, 1999.
Grant D. Beale,

Program Manager, Office of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 99-23552 Filed 9-9-99; 8:45 am]
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Stonecutter Textiles, Inc., Spindale,
North Carolina, New York, New York;
Amended Certification Regarding
Eligibility To Apply for Worker
Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the
Department Labor issued a Certification
of Eligibility to Apply for Worker
Adjustment Assistance on June 17,
1999, applicable to workers of
Stonecutter Textiles, Inc., located in
Spindale, North Carolina. The notice
was published in the Federal Register
on August 11, 1999 (64 FR 43723).

At the request of the State agency, the
Department reviewed the certification
for workers of the subject firm. New
information shows that worker
separations occurred at the New York,
New York location of Stonecutter
Textiles, Inc. when it closed in July,
1999. The New York, New York location
served as a showroom and provided
sales, design and administrative support
function services for Stonecutter’s
production facility in Spindale, North
Carolina. The workers were engaged in
employment related to the production of
greige goods.

The intent of the department’s
certification is to include all workers of

Stonecutter Textiles, Inc. who were
adversely affected by increased imports.
Accordingly, the Department is
amending the certification to cover the
workers of Stonecutter Textiles, New
York, New York.

The amended notice applicable to
TA-W-36,062 is hereby issued as
follows:

All workers of Stonecutter Textiles, Inc.,
Spindale, North Carolina (TA-W-36,062)
and New York, New York (TA-W-36,062A)
who became totally or partially separated
from employment on or after March 29, 1998
through June 17, 2001 are eligible to apply
for adjustment assistance under Section 223
of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington DC this 25th day of
August, 1999.

Grant D. Beale,

Program Manager, Office of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 99-23551 Filed 9-9-99; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[TA-W-35,957]

The Stroh Brewery Company,
Corporate Headquarters Detroit, Ml,
Including Field Sales Employees in the
Following States: Alabama, Arkansas,
Arizona, California, Colorado,
Connecticut, Florida, Georgia, lowa,
lllinois, Indiana, Kansas, Louisiana,
Massachusetts, Maryland, Michigan,
Minnesota, Missouri, Mississippi,
Montana, North Carolina, Nebraska,
New Jersey, New York, Ohio, Oregon,
Pennsylvania, South Carolina,
Tennessee, Texas, Virginia,
Washington, and Wisconsin; Amended
Certification Regarding Eligibility To
Apply for Worker Adjustment
Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the
Department of Labor issued a
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for
Worker Adjustment Assistance on May
18, 1999, applicable to workers of The
Stroh Brewery Company, Corporate
Headquarters, Detroit, Michigan. The
notice was published in the Federal

Register on June 30, 1999 (64 FR 35184).

At the request of the company, the
Department reviewed the certification
for workers of the subject firm.
Information received from the company
indicates that field sales workers, in
numerous states, were separated from
employment when the subject firm
closed its breweries. These workers are
considered part of the Corporate

Headquarters and provide sales and
marketing services for the production of
beer at The Stroh Brewery Company.

The intent of the Department’s
certification is to include all workers of
The Stroh Brewery Company adversely
affected by increased imports of beer.

The amended notice applicable to
TA-W-35,957 is hereby issued as
follows:

All workers of The Stroh Brewery
Company, Corporate Headquarters, Detroit,
Michigan, including field sales workers in
the States cited below, who became totally or
partially separated from employment on or
after March 15, 1998 through May 18, 2001
are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance
under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974:
Alabama, Arkansas, Arizona, California,
Colorado, Connecticut, Florida, Georgia,
lowa, Illinois, Indiana, Kansas, Louisiana,
Massachusetts, Maryland, Michigan,
Minnesota, Missouri, Mississippi, Montana,
North Carolina, Nebraska, New Jersey, New
York, Ohio, Oregon, Pennsylvania, South
Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, Virginia,
Washington, and Wisconsin.

Signed at Washington, DC this 25th day of
August, 1999.

Grant D. Beale,

Program Manager, Office of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 99-23550 Filed 9-9-99; 8:45 am]
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[TA-W-35,306]

Tennford Weaving Wartburg,
Tennessee; Dismissal of Application
for Reconsideration

Pursuant to 29 CFR 9018(C) an
application for administrative
reconsideration was filed with the
Director of the Office of Trade
Adjustment Assistance for workers at
the Tennford Weaving, Wartburg,
Tennessee. The application contained
no new substantial information which
would bear importantly on the
Department’s determination. Therefore,
dismissal of the application was issued.

TA-W-35,306; Tennford Weaving
Wartburg, Tennessee (August 20,
1999)

Signed at Washington, DC this 25th day of

August, 1999.

Grant D. Beale,

Program Manager, Office of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 99-23554 Filed 9-9-99; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-30-M



		Superintendent of Documents
	2023-05-05T12:48:59-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




